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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
___________ 

 
WIND TURBINES – 

 
Part 1: Design requirements 

 
 

FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any 
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61400-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 88: Wind 
turbines. 

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 1999. It constitutes a 
technical revision. 

The main changes with respect to the previous edition are listed below: 

– the title has been changed to “Design requirements” in order to reflect that the standard 
presents safety requirements rather than requirements for safety or protection of personnel; 

– wind turbine class designations have been adjusted and now refer to reference wind speed 
and expected value of turbulence intensities only; 
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– turbulence models have been expanded and include an extreme turbulence model; 

– gust models have been adjusted and simplified; 

– design load cases have been rearranged and amended; 

– the inclusion of turbulence simulations in the load calculations is emphasised and a scheme 
for extreme load extrapolation has been specified; 

– the partial safety factors for loads have been adjusted and simplified; 

– the partial safety factors for materials have been amended and specified in terms of 
material types and component classes; 

– the requirements for the control and protection system have been amended and clarified in 
terms of functional characteristics; 

– a new clause on assessment of structural and electrical compatibility has been introduced 
with detailed requirements for assessment, including information on complex terrain, 
earthquakes and wind farm wake effects.  

This bilingual version, published in 2007-03, corresponds to the English version. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

88/228/FDIS 88/232/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

A list of all parts of IEC 61400 series, under the general title Wind turbine generator systems, 
can be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until the 
maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data 
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed; 
• withdrawn; 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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INTRODUCTION 

This part of IEC 61400 outlines minimum design requirements for wind turbines and is not 
intended for use as a complete design specification or instruction manual.  

Any of the requirements of this standard may be altered if it can be suitably demonstrated that 
the safety of the system is not compromised. This provision, however, does not apply to the 
classification and the associated definitions of external conditions in Clause 6. Compliance with 
this standard does not relieve any person, organization, or corporation from the responsibility 
of observing other applicable regulations. 

The standard is not intended to give requirements for wind turbines installed offshore, in 
particular for the support structure. A future document dealing with offshore installations is 
under consideration. 
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WIND TURBINES – 
 

Part 1: Design requirements 
 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 61400 specifies essential design requirements to ensure the engineering 
integrity of wind turbines. Its purpose is to provide an appropriate level of protection against 
damage from all hazards during the planned lifetime. 

This standard is concerned with all subsystems of wind turbines such as control and protection 
mechanisms, internal electrical systems, mechanical systems and support structures.  

This standard applies to wind turbines of all sizes. For small wind turbines IEC 61400-2 may be 
applied. 

This standard should be used together with the appropriate IEC and ISO standards mentioned 
in Clause 2. 

2 Normative references 

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For 
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of 
the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60204-1:1997, Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines – Part 1: General 
requirements 

IEC 60204-11:2000, Safety of machinery – Electrical equipment of machines – Part 11: 
Requirements for HV equipment for voltages above 1 000 V a.c. or 1 500 V d.c. and not 
exceeding 36 kV 

IEC 60364 (all parts), Electrical installations of buildings  

IEC 60721-2-1:1982, Classification of environmental conditions – Part 2: Environmental 
conditions appearing in nature. Temperature and humidity 

IEC 61000-6-1:1997, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6: Generic standards – 
Section 1: Immunity for residential, commercial and light-industrial environments 

IEC 61000-6-2:1999, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6: Generic standards – 
Section 2: Immunity for industrial environments  

IEC 61000-6-4:1997, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6: Generic standards – 
Section 4: Emission standard for industrial environments  

IEC 61024-1:1990, Protection of structures against lightning – Part 1: General principles 
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IEC 61312-1:1995, Protection against lightning electromagnetic impulse – Part 1: General 
principle 

IEC 61400-21:2001, Wind turbine generator systems – Part 21: Measurement and assessment 
of power quality characteristics of grid connected wind turbines 

IEC 61400-24: 2002, Wind turbine generator systems – Part 24: Lightning protection 

ISO 76:1987, Rolling bearings – Static load ratings 

ISO 281:1990, Rolling bearings – Dynamic load ratings and rating life 

ISO 2394:1998, General principles on reliability for structures 

ISO 2533:1975, Standard Atmosphere 

ISO 4354:1997, Wind actions on structures 

ISO 6336 (all parts), Calculation of load capacity of spur and helical gears 

ISO 9001:2000, Quality management systems – Requirements 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

3.1  
annual average 
mean value of a set of measured data of sufficient size and duration to serve as an estimate of 
the expected value of the quantity. The averaging time interval should be a whole number of 
years to average out non-stationary effects such as seasonality 

3.2  
annual average wind speed  
Vave 
wind speed averaged according to the definition of annual average 

3.3  
auto-reclosing cycle 
event with a time period, varying from approximately 0,01 s to a few seconds, during which a 
breaker released after a grid fault is automatically reclosed and the line is reconnected to the 
network 

3.4  
blocking (wind turbines) 
use of a mechanical pin or other device (other than the ordinary mechanical brake) that cannot 
be released accidentally to prevent movement, for instance of the rotor shaft or yaw 
mechanism 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
ÉOLIENNES – 

 
Partie 1: Exigences de conception 

 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, 
aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux 
travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa 
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes à une de ses Publications. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour 
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 61400-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 88 de la CEI: 
Eoliennes. 

Cette troisième édition annule et remplace la seconde édition, publiée en 1999 dont elle 
constitue une révision technique. 

Les modifications principales par rapport à l’édition précédente sont les suivantes: 

– le titre a été modifié en «Exigences de conception» pour montrer que la norme présente 
des exigences de sécurité plutôt que des exigences pour la sécurité ou la protection du 
personnel; 

– les désignations des classes d’éoliennes ont été ajustées et ne font à présent référence 
qu’à la vitesse du vent de référence et à la valeur attendue des intensités de turbulence; 
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– les modèles de turbulence ont été étendus et comprennent un modèle de turbulence 
extrême; 

– les modèles de rafale ont été ajustés et simplifiés; 

– les cas de charge pour la conception ont été réorganisés et modifiés; 

– l’ajout des simulations de turbulence dans les calculs de charge est souligné et un schéma 
pour l’extrapolation des charges extrêmes a été spécifié; 

– les facteurs de sécurité partielle pour les charges ont été ajustés et simplifiés; 

– les facteurs de sécurité partielle pour les matériaux ont été modifiés et spécifiés en termes 
de types de matériaux et de classes de composants; 

– les exigences pour le système de commande et de protection ont été modifiées et clarifiées 
en termes de caractéristiques fonctionnelles; 

– un nouvel article sur l’évaluation de la compatibilité structurelle et électrique a été introduit 
avec des exigences détaillées pour l’évaluation, y compris des informations sur les terrains 
complexes, les tremblements de terre et les effets de sillage dans les parcs éoliens. 

Cette version bilingue, publiée en 2007-03, correspond à la version anglaise. 

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 88/228/FDIS et 88/232/RVD. 

Le rapport de vote 88/232/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti à l'approbation 
de cette norme. 

La version française de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61400, présentées sous le titre général Aéro-
générateurs, peut être consultée sur le site web de la CEI. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous «http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Cette partie de la CEI 61400 expose les exigences minimales de conception des éoliennes et 
n'est pas conçue pour servir de spécification intégrale de conception ou de manuel 
d'instruction.  

Toute exigence de la présente norme peut être modifiée s’il peut être démontré de manière 
adéquate que la sécurité du système n’est pas compromise. Cette disposition, cependant, ne 
s’applique pas à la classification et aux définitions associées des conditions externes de 
l’Article 6. La conformité à la présente norme ne dégage pas toute personne, organisation ou 
personne morale de sa responsabilité d’observer d’autres réglementations applicables. 

La norme n’est pas destinée à donner des exigences pour les éoliennes installées en pleine 
mer, en particulier pour la structure de support. Un futur document traitant des installations en 
pleine mer est à l’étude. 
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ÉOLIENNES – 
 

Partie 1: Exigences de conception 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d’application 

La présente partie de la CEI 61400 spécifie les exigences de conception essentielles pour 
assurer l’intégrité technique des éoliennes. Elle a pour objet de fournir un niveau de protection 
approprié contre les dommages causés par tous les risques pendant la durée de vie prévue. 

La présente norme concerne tous les sous-systèmes des éoliennes tels que les mécanismes 
de commande et de protection, les systèmes électriques internes, les systèmes mécaniques et 
les structures de soutien.  

La présente norme s’applique aux éoliennes de toutes dimensions. Pour les petites éoliennes, 
la CEI 61400-2 peut s’appliquer. 

Il convient d’utiliser la présente norme avec les normes CEI et ISO appropriées mentionnées à 
l’Article 2. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent 
document. Pour les références datées, seule l'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non 
datées, la dernière édition du document de référence (y compris les éventuels amendements) 
s'applique. 

CEI 60204-1:1997, Sécurité des machines – Équipement électrique des machines – Partie 1: 
Exigences générales 

CEI 60204-11:2000, Sécurité des machines – Équipement électrique des machines – Partie 11: 
Prescriptions pour les équipements HT fonctionnant à des tensions supérieures à 1 000 V c.a. 
ou 1 500 V c.c. et ne dépassant pas 36 kV 

CEI 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques des bâtiments 

CEI 60721-2-1:1982, Classification des conditions d'environnement – Partie 2-1: Conditions 
d'environnement présentes dans la nature – Température et humidité 

CEI 61000-6-1:1997, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6: Normes génériques – 
Section 1: Immunité pour les environnements résidentiels, commerciaux et de l'industrie légère 

CEI 61000-6-2:1999, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6: Normes génériques – 
Section 2: Immunité pour les environnements industriels 

CEI 61000-6-4:1997, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6: Normes génériques – 
Section 4: Norme sur l'émission pour les environnements industriels 

CEI 61024-1:1990, Protection des structures contre la foudre – Partie 1: Principes généraux 
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CEI 61312-1:1995, Protection contre l'impulsion électromagnétique générée par la foudre – 
Partie 1: Principes généraux 

CEI 61400-21:2001, Aérogénérateurs – Partie 21: Mesurage et évaluation des caractéristiques 
de qualité de puissance des éoliennes connectées au réseau 

CEI 61400-24:2002, Aérogénérateurs – Partie 24: Protection contre la foudre 

ISO 76:1987, Roulements – Charges statiques de base 

ISO 281:1990, Roulements – Charges dynamiques de base et durée nominale 

ISO 2394:1998, Principes généraux de la fiabilité des constructions 

ISO 2533: 1975, Atmosphère type 

ISO 4354:1997, Actions du vent sur les structures 

ISO 6336 (toutes les parties), Calcul de la capacité de charge des engrenages cylindriques à 
dentures droite et hélicoïdale 

ISO 9001:2000, Systèmes de management de la qualité – Exigences 

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et les définitions suivants s'appliquent. 

3.1  
moyenne annuelle 
valeur moyenne d’un ensemble de données mesurées de taille et de durée suffisantes pour 
servir d’estimation à la valeur attendue d’une quantité. Il convient que l’intervalle de temps de 
moyennage soit un nombre d’années entier afin d’éliminer les effets non stationnaires tels que 
les variations saisonnières 

3.2  
vitesse moyenne annuelle du vent 
Vave 
vitesse du vent moyennée conformément à la définition de la moyenne annuelle 

3.3  
cycle de refermeture automatique 
événement dont la période de temps varie d’approximativement 0,01 s à quelques secondes, 
pendant lesquelles un disjoncteur déclenché après un défaut sur le réseau est 
automatiquement refermé et la ligne électrique est reconnectée au réseau 

3.4  
blocage (éoliennes) 
utilisation d’un goujon, d’une broche ou d’un autre mécanisme (autre que le frein mécanique 
normal) qui ne peut pas être déclenché(e) accidentellement pour empêcher le mouvement, par 
exemple, de l’arbre du rotor ou du dispositif d’orientation 
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